LEGAL NOTICE No. 180

## REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

The Emergency Powers (No. 2) Regulations, 2021

## ORDER

Made by the Commissioner of Police under regulations 3(13) and 4(6) of the Emergency Powers (No. 2) Regulations, 2021 and by virtue and in exercise of all other powers enabling him in that behalf

## THE EMERGENCY POWERS (VARIATION OF CURFEW TIMES) (NO. 3) ORDER, 2021

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Variation of Citation Curfew Times) (No. 3) Order, 2021.
- 2. In this Order, "the Regulations" means the Emergency Powers  $_{\mbox{Interpretation}}$  (No. 2) Regulations, 2021.
- 3. Notwitstanding the Emergency Powers (Variation of Curfew Times)  $_{\rm Variation\ of}$  (No. 2) Order, 2021, for the purposes of Saturday 19th June, 2021 and  $_{\rm L.N.\ No.178}^{\rm times}$  Sunday 20th June, 2021—
  - (a) the times specified in regulation 3 of the Regulations are varied as follows:
    - (i) from 5:01 a.m. to 10:01 a.m. on Saturday 19th June, 2021; and
    - (ii) from 5:01 a.m. to 10:01 a.m. on Sunday 20th June, 2021; and
  - (b) the curfew times specified in regulation 4 of the Regulations are varied as follows:
    - (i) from 10:02 a.m. on Saturday 19th June, 2021 to 5:00 a.m. on Sunday 20th June, 2021; and
    - (ii) from 10:02 a.m. on Sunday 20th June, 2021 to 5:00 a.m. on Monday 21st June, 2021.
  - 4. This Order shall come into force on Saturday 19th June, 2021. Commencement

Dated this 15th day of June, 2021.

G. GRIFFITH Commissioner of Police

Printed and Published by the Government Printer, Caroni Republic of Trinidad and Tobago—2021